over such purchased right of way to the public highway, being place now traveled from such tract to such highway. Gates to be kept closed at all times. Also, lot 61 in Oakwood Beach, Green Lake county, Wisconsin, according to the recorded plat thereof, and containing approximately 34.13 acres, said acreage including a portion of Spring Lake, as shown on the recorded plat thereof. Also a permanent easement over the following described property: A strip of land 2 rods wide and 80 rods long of the west side of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section 12, town 15 north, range 12 east. No person shall at any time, or in any manner, hunt or trap any game within said refuge, nor remove trees or fauna without consent of the conservation commission.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1927.

No. 73, S.]

[Published July 2, 1927.

CHAPTER 312.

AN ACT to create section 43.52 of the statutes, authorizing cities, towns and villages to maintain musical bands and to levy taxes therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 43.52 (1) Any city, town or village may provide for the organization, equipment, maintenance or employment of a municipal band for musical purposes and for such purpose may levy a tax which shall not exceed in any year one mill on all the taxable property in such municipality.

- (2) No city, town or village shall have power to levy such tax unless the question of such levy shall have been approved by the electors thereof at a regular municipal election or at a special election held as provided in section 10.43. The question submitted to the voters shall state the specific amount of money to be levied therefor.
- (3) After the voters have once approved such levy, the city, town or village shall continue making a similar levy each year

thereafter, provided, that the governing body of such municipality may at any municipal election, submit to the voters the question of ceasing such levy or that question may be submitted at a special election under section 10.43. If the voters shall at either such election, vote in favor of ceasing the making of such levy no further funds shall be provided therefor.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1927.

No. 228, S.]

Published July 2, 1927.

CHAPTER 313.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 40.28 of the statutes, relating to legal holidays for schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 40.28 of the statutes is amended to read: (40.28) (3) Twenty days of teaching including legal holidays for schools shall constitute a school month unless otherwise specified in the contract, and all legal school holidays, occurring on the usual school days shall be counted although no school be taught; but school taught on a legal school holiday shall not be counted for two school days. The first day of Janu-(provided, however, that on these two days-Lincoln's and Washington's birthdays—exercises appropriate to commemorate the memories of Abraham Lincoln and George Washington shall be held in the public schools at some time in the afternoon); the thirtieth of May, the fourth day of July, all days declared to be holidays by proclamation of the president of the United States or the governor of this state, and the twentyfifth day of December are legal holidays for schools. On the twelfth and twenty-second days of February school shall be taught regularly in the forenoon, but in the afternoon of these days appropriate exercises shall be held in commemoration of the life and services of Abraham Lincoln and George Washington, respectively. Not to exceed five Saturdays may be legally counted in any school year when school is actually taught with the consent of the school board or the board of education. The board